Subd. 2. In the event a sale is made the proceeds shall be deposited in the proper fund.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 265—S. F. No. 1293

An act relating to Brule river state park, changing the name to Judge C. R. Magney State Park; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 85.081, Subdivisions 2 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 85.081, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Judge C. R. Magney State Park; other state lands to be a part. Such lands, together with any other lands located in Section Twenty-two (22), Twenty-seven (27) and Thirty-four (34) in said county, which are now in state ownership and which adjoin the property authorized for acquisition, shall become part of the Brule River Judge C. R. Magney State Park.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 85.081, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Commissioner of conservation, duties. Said park shall be known as the Judge C. R. Magney State Park and shall be under the supervision and control of the commissioner of conservation and shall be administered and maintained as provided by the laws relating to state parks and shall remain perpetually dedicated for the use of the people of the state for park purposes.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 266—H. F. No. 105

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Winona.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Winona municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Winona is

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.